RESOLUTION NO. 745

ADOPTION OF THE CITY OF STAYTON'S TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council, following public hearings conducted by the Stayton Planning Commission and the Council, deems it appropriate to include in Stayton's Comprehensive Plan a "Transportation System Plan";

WHEREAS, Stayton City Council, concurrent with the adoption of this Resolution, is amending Stayton's Comprehensive Plan and amending and adding to the Stayton Municipal Code accordingly; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest that the Transportation System Plan (which includes the Transportation System Plan Technical Appendix) be adopted.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stayton Transportation System Plan be and hereby is adopted.

This Resolution shall become effective upon the adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 20th day of September, 2004.

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed: <u>9/23</u>, 2004

Gerry Aboud, Mayo

Signed: 9/23, 2004

ATTEST: ________Chris Childs, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney